
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

20 November 2014 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

David Durant (Chairman) 
John Wood (Vice-Chair) 
John Glanville 
 

Garry Pain 
Dilip Patel 
Linda Van den Hende 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

James Goodwin  01708 432432 
James.Goodwin@OneSource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 November 2014 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 November 2014 

 
 

 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations to the Council’s executive. 

 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
The areas scrutinised by the Committee are in exercise of the functions conferred by 
the Police and Justice Act 2006, Section 19-22 and Schedules 8 & 9. 
 

 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 November 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

  
3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
  

4 ESTABLISHMENT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  

 

Following the agreement at the recent extraordinary meeting of full Council to 
establish an Overview and Scrutiny Board and convert the former Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees into Sub-Committees, I thought it may be useful to briefly explain 
the implications of the change on this Sub-Committee. 
 
In terms of the day to day work of the Sub-Committee, your powers are essentially 
unchanged. You continue to have the power to scrutinise the same areas and to 
require Council officers and representatives of the Police to appear before you. You 
also continue to be free to establish topic groups and conduct your day to day work in 
just the same way as you have been doing up to now. 
 

A slight change will be in how reports and recommendations arising from the 
Committee or its topic groups are now dealt with. Once agreed at these meetings, 
reports and recommendations will firstly need to be submitted to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board. If approved at the next meeting of the Board, the recommendations 
etc. can then be submitted to Cabinet, the Police, etc. in just the same way as now. 
The requirement on Cabinet and responsible bodies to respond to such 
recommendations is also unchanged. 
 
Members will probably be aware that the Chairman of this Sub-Committee is also a 
member of the Overview and Scrutiny Board and that the Board is politically balanced. 
It will now become the Board’s responsibility to deal with all requisitions received of 
executive decisions. Some slight amendments to the introductory text of the 
Committee’s agendas, to more closely reflect the introduction of the new Board, will 
be made in time for the Sub-Committee’s next meeting. 
 
Are there any questions? 
 

 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 November 2014 

 
 

 

  
 

5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2014 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

6 WORK OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING TEAMS AND WARD PANELS  

 
 To receive a report from Superintendent Cheryl Burden (to follow) 

 

7 SAFETY ZONE INIATIVES  

 
 To receive a presentation from Diane Egan, Community Safety Team Leader. 

 

8 UPDATE ON ASB  

 
 To receive a presentation from Damien Ghela, ASB Reduction Officer. 

  
 

9 MOPAC FUNDED PROJECTS  

 
 To receive a presentation from Diane Egan, Community Safety Team Leader. 

 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

18 September 2014 (7.30  - 9.30 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors John Wood (Vice-Chair), David Durant (Chairman), John Glanville, 
Linda Van den Hende and Dilip Patel 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Garry Pain 
 
 
 
11 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 

12 YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor Keith Darvill addressed the 
Committee on concerns which had been raised with him concerning the way 
Barking and Dagenham had provided the Youth Offending Service since 
October 2012. 
  
Councillor Darvill had indicated that he was happy to support the proposal to 
bring the management of the Youth Offending Service back in house. 
However, he wished to highlight one particular area of the service which in 
his opinion had been poorly managed by the London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham. This was the process around the management of Referral 
Orders. 
  
When the court makes a referral order the young offender is referred to a 
youth offender panel. The initial panel meeting, which the young offender is 
required to attend, and which parents or carers may be required to attend, 
should be held within 20 working days of the order being made.  

Youth offender panels must comprise at least two volunteers who are 
representative of the local community, plus a member of the youth offending 
team, who should act as an adviser. The community panel members should 
take the lead in the panel meeting and one of them will chair; the youth 
offending team panel adviser should provide background information and 
advice to the community panel members. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 18 September 2014 
 

 

Prior to the move of the service to barking and Dagenham there had been a 
post of Co-ordinator for Referrals. This post had been removed from the 
establishment and problems began. 

On many occasions only one volunteer was appointed to serve on the Panel 
and support was provided by either an Education specialist or a Social 
Worker. Since the move to Barking and Dagenham no training had been 
made available to keep the volunteers up to date and there had been no 
attempt to recruit new volunteers, 

At the Panel hearings, contracts had been written out in hand writing rather 
than properly prepared and volunteers had raised concern at the location 
and security of the premises used for the Panel meetings.  

After Councillor Darvill had addressed the Committee, the Chairman invited 
a member of the public to address the meeting. This member of the public 
was one of the Volunteer members and he confirmed what Councillor Darvill 
had said. Prior to 2012 the Volunteer panel members had met on a quarterly 
basis to discuss issues. After 2012 this never happened.  

Volunteers were advised that they needed additional training but this was 
never followed up. 

Since the service moved back in house Panel Meetings had been cancelled 
if two volunteers were not available. 

The Chairman advised the Committee that he did not believe it was the role 
of this committee to look back and investigate what had gone wrong. The 
Committee should be looking to officers for an assurance that the problems 
had been identified and steps taken to rectify matters and ensure the 
problems do not reoccur. 

Officers admitted to the Committee that Barking and Dagenham had failed 
to provide adequate resources to ensure the Referral Order process had 
worked correctly. Bringing the service back in-house provided the 
opportunity to rectify these failings and steps were already being taken to 
address all the issues. The Council had already initiated a recruitment 
procedure to identify new volunteers. A comprehensive training programme 
was being introduced for both new and existing volunteers.  Support was 
being provided to the Panels and the volunteers. 

The Committee welcomed these initiatives and asked officers to report back 
in six months’ time on how the process was running once everything was in 
place. 

The Committee wished to receive a report on the entirety of the work of the 
Youth Offending Service so they could see how the referral order process 
fitted in with its work and receive an assurance that it was adequately 
resourced to meet the boroughs needs. 

 

Page 2



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 18 September 2014 
 

 

13 METROPOLITAN POLICE UPDATE  
 
1. Rotherham 

 
The Borough Commander advised us of the steps being taken locally and 
London wide to ensure the errors made in Rotherham do not happen here. 
 
We were advised that in Havering we had been one of the first boroughs to 
introduce the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and more recently 
had combined both the Adult and Children’s MASH’s to ensure an even 
greater integration. In addition we had introduced the Multi-Agency Sexual 
Exploitation meetings to look at in particular Young people at risk of sexual 
exploitation. 
 
The Police had no evidence locally that any one group was targeting 
another. However, they were aware of a number of young females who 
were associated with gangs. The Police and partners were working to 
ensure the young girls did not get sexually exploited. 
 
Another area being targeted by the police was frequently missing persons. 
i.e. young people who go missing for a period of time and then return home, 
only to disappear again. Every morning the police met to identify such 
persons and priority was given to finding them. Part of the police’s role was 
to find out why the missing persons had left. 
 
London wide the Metropolitan Police were contacting all hotels, licensed 
premises and cab companies asking them to keep an eye open for any 
pattern which may indicate the sexual exploitation on young people.  
 
The Police regularly briefed the lead member on their activities. 
 
2. Performance 

 
We have noted that the performance against targets was green across the 
board, with three exceptions. These were: 
 

 Criminal damage – the increase was confined to the north of the 
Borough; 

 Theft from person – one event the We R Festival had accounted for 
103 incidents making it virtually impossible to meet the target; 

 Violence with Injury – this was up across London and was down to a 
great extent to the change in definition. 

 
With regard to resources the borough was short 24 Detective Constables 
but 33 over strength in Police Constables. Public confidence was up by 5% 
to 63%. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 18 September 2014 
 

 

3. Body Cameras 
 
The Borough Commander advised that he has 52 body cameras available 
to his officers. It was early days in there use and so far officers had found 
that the use of the cameras tend to calm people down. It was explained to 
people that the camera evidence was going to be used in evidence. One of 
the outcomes so far was less complainants against officers. 
 
When an officer interviews a victim they will turn off the camera if the person 
does not wish to be recorded. Unless required as evidence in a criminal 
proceeding the recording is stored for 31 days then deleted. 
 
4. Terrorism 
 
Since the Government increased the Terrorism Threat alert no section 60 
notices had been issued in Havering. There had been no direction to 
increase the frequency of Stop and Search. Officers were being asked to be 
more vigilant. 
 
The Committee noted the Borough Commanders’ report. 
 
 

14 REVIEW OF THE WORK OF THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD.  
 
Trevor Meers, Chairman of the Havering Safer Neighbourhood Board 
attended the meeting to give a progress report on the work of the Board 
since it’s’ creation. The Board had made significant progress and there had 
been  two meetings of the Board since April. Councillor Linda Van den 
Hende had been elected Vice-Chairman. 
  
TM advised that a priority for the Board was to re-invigorate the work of the 
Ward panels. The need is to get local people involved, local people 
determining local priorities. 
  
Havering was the first borough to receive approval for their funding from 
MOPAC.  
  
The Safer Neighbourhood Board would be challenging both the Metropolitan 
Police and MOPAC. 
  
The decision to hold their meetings in private had been taken because they 
would be asking both the police and MOPAC awkward questions. 
Additionally they did not have the funds to hold all their meetings in public. 
They believed that real public engagement should happen at ward level.  
However, the Safer Neighbourhood Board had agreed to review their 
decision after the first year. 
  
Finally we were advised that the Safer Neighbourhood Board was 
answerable to MOPAC. 
  

Page 4



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 18 September 2014 
 

 

We thanked Trevor Meers for his presentation. 
 

15 PROPOSED TOPIC GROUP: ENGAGEMENT WITH YOUNG PEOPLE IN 
CRIME PREVENTION  
 
We have asked officers to prepare a scoping report and arrange the first 
meeting of the proposed Topic Group before our next meeting. 
 

16 COMMUNITY PAYBACK  
 
Officers provided details of the work of the SERCO Community Payback 
Team in Havering. In April 2,307 hours had been delivered and in May 
1,535 hours. 
  
The Community Payback Team were working with StreetCare, Havering 
Homes and a number of schools. A number of new projects had been 
identified. 
  
We have noted the report. 
  
 

17 ANNUAL OMBUDSMAN LETTER.  
 
We were advised that the Annual Letter from the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO) had been received in July. This provided a breakdown 
of complaints referred to the LGO throughout the year. 
  
The letter had been referred to each Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
see if there were any areas which required scrutiny. 
  
Having ascertained that the work of the Community Safety Partnership had 
not been the subject of any complaints to the LGO we have noted the 
report. 
 

18 TOWN CENTRE VISITS.  
 
We have instructed officers to make the necessary arrangements for 
members of this Committee and the Licencing Committee to visit both 
Romford and Hornchurch Town Centre to see how the various partners 
were responding to the issues raised by the night time economy. 
 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

20 November 2014 (7.30  - 9.45 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors David Durant (Chairman), John Wood (Vice-Chair), John Glanville, 
Garry Pain, Dilip Patel and Linda Van den Hende 
 
 
19 ESTABLISHMENT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the changes to its role following 
the Council’s decision to create an overarching Overview and Scrutiny 
Board supported by a number of sub-committees. 
 
The Sub-committee noted the changes. 
 
 

20 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

21 WORK OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING TEAMS AND WARD 
PANELS  
 
Superintendent Burden advised the sub-committee of the current position 
with the Local Policing Model. Following the introduction of the Local 
Policing Model in June 2013 every ward has been allocated a dedicated 
named PC and PCSO, and a sergeant who was responsible for that ward. 
Sergeants might supervise more than one ward. For Havering each of the 
three clusters had been allocated 5 sergeants which meant that one 
sergeant in each cluster supervised two wards. 
 
In addition to these dedicated teams Havering had a further 3 sergeants, 70 
PC’s and 22 PCSO’s. A Town Centre team comprising of 2 PS’s and 14 
PC’s had been created to tackle the area where most of the crime and anti-
social behaviour took place. The other PC’s were located within cluster 
based teams which had the flexibility to move across the cluster to deal with 
emerging crime and disorder issues. 
 
However, under the Local Policing Model these officers had taken on a 
number of roles and responsibilities which had not previously been in their 
remit. These included: 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 November 2014 
 

 

 These officers would investigate low-risk, high volume crime that 
affected the day-to-day quality of life of local people;  

 Undertook central ‘Aid’ commitments eg public order, football, 
reassurance patrols in Central London; 

 Appointment cars - Havering currently had one car per cluster 
resourced 16/7; 

 Hospital guards, crime scene management, constant watches within 
custody; 

 Resourcing Public Access Points. 6 points within Havering which 
were open Wednesday and Thursdays 7pm-8pm and Saturdays 
2pm-3pm. Superintendent Burden advised that with the approval of 
the Mayor of London an additional Access Point would be provided in 
the north of the borough, the days and times to be determined locally. 
Staffing for this new access point would be shared by all 6 wards in 
the north cluster; 

 Training new probationary constables during their 10 week street 
duties course. Havering had received 55 new probationary 
constables; 

 Backfilling Emergency Response Teams if their levels fell below 
minimum strengths. The Commissioner had made a commitment that 
these teams would be maintained at certain levels. Within Havering 
since LPM we had seen a 30% increase in calls which required an 
emergency response.  

 
Superintendent Burden reported that Havering police had seen an 
improvement in response times to emergency calls, they had attended 40% 
more appointments with victims than they had prior to the introduction of the 
Local Policing Model, and they had seen a reduction in many types of 
recorded crimes and some increase in victim satisfaction and detection 
rates. 

However it had been recognised that within communities the public felt that 
they were getting less policing from their teams. One reason for the lack of 
visibility might be to do with the shift pattern, which had been designed to 
meet demand. Commander Lucy D’Orsi had been undertaking a review of 
the Local Policing Model. She had looked at resourcing, training, structures 
and why officers were being taken away from doing things that made them 
more visible.  

Commander D’Orsi had looked at the types of incidents that were occurring 
in neighbourhoods and when. Obviously lots of anti-social behaviour 
happened later, so this pushed the shift pattern into evenings, which was 
when fewer members of the public were out and about. Commander D’Orsi 
had made 23 recommendations to the Commissioners Management Board. 
It had been accepted that the one model fits all approach did not work and 
that there needed to be some flexibility. It had also been recognised that 
there was a need to define what the local neighbourhood teams should be 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 November 2014 
 

 

doing in order to increase visibility and improve community engagement and 
public confidence. 

The Superintendent also provided details of the 18 ward panels. 

The Sub-Committee thanked Superintendent Burden for her report. 

 

 
22 SAFETY ZONE INIATIVES  

 
The Sub-Committee received a report on the Safety Zone Initiative. 
 
The presentation explained What was a Safety Zone? 

 A safety zone was a Multi Agency intervention in an area of 
comparatively high residential burglary; 

 The Police, Fire Brigade, Council Departments and Police Cadets 
were all involved. Other agencies were involved as required; 

 A letter would be sent the week before the day of the event to 200-
300 houses explaining the initiative; 

 Residents would be provided with an information pack and 
prevention equipment. Officers would set up timers and install smoke 
detectors, not just hand over the pack and equipment. Marker pens 
would be demonstrated and handed to the resident. 

 
The Sub-Committee asked how a decision was taken as to which area to 
designate a Safety Zone? 

 Officers advised that as part of the strategic assessment each year 
when a burglary strategic problem profile was produced; 

 For Havering there was a three year profile; 

 This document identified areas of Havering which suffered 
disproportionately higher rates of residential burglary than the local or 
regional average; and 

 The Safety Zone Initiative concentrated on those areas. 
 

Details of the completed Safety Zones were provided for the Sub-
Committees information.  Officers informed the Sub-Committee that we had 
seen a 68.2% reduction in burglary across the Safety Zones. The concern 
had been that the concentrated effort in the Safety Zones would just push 
the problem in to neighbouring streets.  The good news was that that the 
streets adjoining Safe Zones had seen a reduction of 44%. MOPAC had 
estimated the cost of burglary to services as £3,925, therefore, there was a 
saving in reduced burglary of £160,925 across all partners. 
 
All partners had seen a benefit from the Safety Zones Initiative and it was 
expected that it would continue in the new financial year, even if the volume 
could not be maintained. 
 
The Sub-Committee thank officers for the presentation. 
 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 November 2014 
 

 

23 UPDATE ON ASB  
 
The Sub-Committee received a detailed briefing on the powers contained 
within the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Disorder Act 2014. Anti-Social 
behaviour is defined in the act as: 
 

 Conduct the HAS caused, or is likely to cause, harassment, alarm 
or distress to ANY person; 

 Conduct CAPABLE of causing nuisance or annoyance to a 
person in relation to that person’s OCCUPATION of 
RESIDENTIAL premises; 

 Conduct CAPABLE of causing HOUSING-RELATED nuisance or 
annoyance to ANY person. 

 
Details of the various tools available to the Council and its partners were 
provided to the Sub-Committee. These were: 
 

 Community Trigger; 

 Community Remedy; 

 Civil Injunction; 

 Criminal Behaviour Orders; 

 Dispersal Powers; 

 Community protection Notices; 

 Public Space Protection Orders; 

 Closure of premises associated with nuisance or disorder, etc. 
 

In addition there were changes affecting Council/Social Housing Tenants. 
Tenants of Registered Social Landlords (RSL) such as Council or Housing 
Associations would now face much stronger repercussions should they or 
their visitors, choose to engage in Anti-Social Behaviour.  
 
Under the new amendments to the Housing Act, if a Tenant of an RSL OR 
their visitor is found to be: 

 Convicted of a serious offence (qualifying offences were set out in a 
specified Schedule of the Housing Act); 

 In breach of a Court Ordered Civil Injunction; 

 In Breach of a Court Ordered Criminal Behaviour Order; 

 Convicted of Breaching a Noise Abatement Notice; or 

 Subject to a 48 our Closure Order. 

  
A Judge must grant a Possession Order (if requested) on MANDATORY 
GROUNDS. 
 
The Sub-Committee thanked officers for their presentation. 
 
 
 
  
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 November 2014 
 

 

24 MOPAC FUNDED PROJECTS  
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that MOPAC funding had been secured 
for three years, and four projects had received funding. These were: 
 

Bid Name 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

 £ £ £ 

Street Triage 30,000 30,000 30,000 

Improving support for Domestic Abuse 70,000 70,000 70,000 

Integrated Offender Management – 
Rent Deposit Scheme 

32,400 32,400 32,400 

Gangs Prevention 96,000 96,000 96,000 

TOTAL 228,400 228,400 228,400 

 
Details of all the schemes were provided which showed the Council and it’s 
Partners were on course to meet all their outcomes. 
 
The Sub-Committee thanked officers for their presentation. 
 

25 CRIMINAL JUSTICE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 2014.  
 
Councillor John Wood gave a short report on the Criminal Justice 
Management Conference he had attended earlier this year. He felt that this 
year the Conference had been very sales oriented but had been impressed 
with the seminar delivered by Youth Empowerment Services and run by 
Facilitators with an Offending History Delivering Crime Prevention and 
Intervention.   
  
The Sub-Committee thanked Councillor Wood for his feedback. 
 

26 TOWN CENTRE VISITS  
 
Officers advised the Sub-Committee that there had been a mixed response 
from Councillors regarding the proposed visits to Hornchurch and Romford 
Town Centres. The majority of Councillors on the Sub-Committee and 
Licensing Committee wished to undertake the visits but most felt the 
proposed date of 20 December was not suitable. 
  
The Sub-Committee agreed therefore to proceed with the visits on the 20 
December with a small number of Councillors, 4/5 and arrange additional 
visits in the New Year. 
  

27 TOPIC GROUP  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to hold the first meeting of the Topic Group on 
Thursday, 27 November 2014 commencing at 6.00pm. 
 

  

 Chairman 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 November 2014 
 

 

 


